THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF KENT (ROUTE B.2015, EAST PECKHAM) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING) ORDER, 1965

The County Council of the Administrative County of Kent in exercise of their powers under subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 26 and subsection (4) of section 27 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. Save as provided in Article 2 of this Order no person shall, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform, cause or permit any vehicle to wait in that length of the Wateringoury to Pembury Road, B.2015, East Peckham, which extends from its junction with Torbay Lane for a distance of 470 yards in a northerly direction to the southern boundary of the "Rose and Crown" Public House.
- 2. Nothing in Article 1 of this Order shall prevent any person from causing or permitting a vehicle to wait in either of the parts of road specified in that Article for so long as may be necessary:-
 - (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle;
 - (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; or
 - (c) to enable the vehicle, if it cannot conveniently be used for such purpose elsewhere, to be used in connection with any building operation or demolition, the removal of any obstruction to traffic, the carrying out of any roadworks or the bying, erection, alteration or repair of any sewer or of any main, pipe or apparatus, for the supply of gas, water or electricity, or of any telegraph or telephone wires, cables, posts or supports.
- 3. The restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restriction or requirement imposed by any regulations made or having effect as if made under the Road Traffic Act, 1960, or by or under any other enactment.
- 4. The Interpretation Act, 1889, shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

This Order shall come into operation on the day of 196, and may be cited as "The County Council of Kent (Route B.2015, East Peckham) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 196".

GIVEN under the Seal of the County Council of the Administrative County of Kent this day of in the year Nineteen hundred and sixty-

14 m

THE COMMON SEAL of the COUNTY COUNCIL of the ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF KENT was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

)....

(aga.) 9.5. Thompson

Chairman of the County Council.

Clerk of the County Council.